

No. 22-138

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
PETITIONER,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II

---

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW  
STUDENT ELENA CORDONEAN, AND  
PROFESSORS NORMAN M. GARLAND  
AND MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, IN  
ASSOCIATION WITH THE AMICUS  
PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW  
SCHOOL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONER**

---

NORMAN M. GARLAND

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

*Counsel of Record*

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPLYING EITHER STANDARD IN ISOLATION IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROBLEMATIC .....	5
A. The Objective Standard Disregards The <i>Mens Rea</i> Required In All Criminal Pros- ecutions Where An Individual May Be Stripped Of His Freedom And Liberty .....	6
B. The Subjective Standard Ignores A Cru- cial Analysis Under The “True Threat” Doctrine: Context.....	12
II. EMPIRICAL DATA SHOWS THAT MODERN SPEECH OFTEN OCCURS ONLINE AND INTERNET SPEECH DEMANDS A DUAL STANDARD ANALYSIS .....	15
A. The Architectural Features Of Online Speech Amplify The Risk Of Criminal Prosecution Of Innocent Speakers .....	16
B. A Dual Standard Will Ensure The Most Equitable Balance Of Interests In Any Type Of Speech .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	27
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	8
<i>Bridges v. California</i> 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	13
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> 575 U.S. 732 (2015) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> 845 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014) .....	22

## CASES—Continued

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	13
<i>Looney v. State</i> 785 S.E.2d 432 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016) .....	2
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	6, 10
<i>Noto v. United States</i> 367 U.S. 290 (1961) .....	8
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017) .....	3, 4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	26

## CASES—Continued

<i>Rogers v. United States</i> 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	9, 27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> 290 F.3d 1058 (2002) .....	10
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	10
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011) (Pa. 2018) .....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Khan</i> 937 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	2

## CASES—Continued

<i>United States v. Magleby</i> 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Turner</i> 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Syring</i> 522 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	3, 5, 13
<i>Watts v. United States</i> 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018) .....	2, 5, 13
<i>Winters v. New York</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5
----------------------------	---

## STATUTES

The Interstate Communications Act 18 U.S.C. § 875(c) .....	7
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADOBE, THE FUTURE OF CREATIVITY: 2022 U.S. EMOJI TREND REPORT (2022) .....	23
Alix Spiegel, <i>Give and Take: How the Rule of Reciprocation Binds Us</i> , NPR (Nov. 26, 2012, 4:49 AM), <a href="http://bit.ly/3xRgktr">bit.ly/3xRgktr</a> .....	20
Aya Gruber, <i>Rape, Feminism, and the War on Crime</i> , 84 WASH. L. REV. 581 (2009) .....	26
Austin Sanders, <i>Felony Charges Dropped in “Facebook Threat” Case</i> , AUSTIN CHRONICLE (Apr. 6, 2018, 11:00 AM), <a href="http://bit.ly/3Y4QhcR">bit.ly/3Y4QhcR</a> .....	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Constitutional Caution the Law of Cyberspace</i> , 1996 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 361 (1996) .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Christine Reyna et al., *Blame It on Hip-Hop: Anti-Rap Attitudes as a Proxy for Prejudice*, 12 GRP. PROCESSES AND INTERGROUP RELS. 361 (2009) ..... 11
- Clay Calvert et al., *Rap Music and the True Threats Quagmire: When Does One Man's Lyric Become Another's Crime?*, 38 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 1 (2014) ..... 8
- Colleen McClain, *More So than Adults, U.S. Teens Value People Feeling Safe Online Over Being Able to Speak Freely*, PEW RES. CTR. (Aug. 30, 2022), [bit.ly/3Iy9Qo7](https://bit.ly/3Iy9Qo7) ..... 18
- Donovan A. McFarlane, *Social Communication in a Technology-Driven Society: A Philosophical Exploration of Factor-Impacts and Consequences*, 12 AM. COMM. J. 1 (2010) ..... 19
- Elise Hu, *As Supreme Court Considers Online Threats, an Update on Justin Carter*, NPR (Dec. 1, 2014, 1:35 PM), [bit.ly/3EGbjHS](https://bit.ly/3EGbjHS) ..... 16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Eric J. Segall, *The Internet as a Game Changer: Reevaluating the True Threats Doctrine*, 44 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 183 (2011) ..... 17
- Eric Goldman, *Emojis and the Law*, 93 WASH. L. REV. 1127 (2018) ..... 22
- Ethan Kutlu, *Does Race Impact Speech Perception? An Account of Accented Speech in Two Different Multilingual Locales*, 7 COGNITIVE RSCH.: PRINCIPLES AND IMPLICATIONS 1 (2022) ..... 23
- G. Robert Blakey & Brian J. Murray, *Threats, Free Speech, and the Jurisprudence of Federal Criminal Law*, 2002 BYU L. REV. 829 (2002) ..... 29
- GUILLERMO SANTAMARÍA-BONFIL & ORLANDO GRABIEL TOLEDANO LÓPEZ, BECOMING HUMAN WITH HUMANOID: FROM PHYSICAL INTERACTION TO SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE (2020) ..... 22
- How Has Social Media Emerged as a Powerful Communication Medium?*, UNIV. CAN. W. (Sept. 26, 2022), [bit.ly/3EGya5Z](https://bit.ly/3EGya5Z) ..... 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Jacob Rowbottom, *To Rant, Vent and Converse: Protecting Low Level Digital Speech*, 71 *CAMB. L.J.* 355 (2012) ..... 19
- Jessica Bennett, *OMG! The Hyperbole of Internet-Speak*, *N.Y. TIMES* (Nov. 28, 2015), [bit.ly/3xXHqQG](https://bit.ly/3xXHqQG) ..... 25
- Josh Horwitz, *All the Big Tech Companies Are Ditching Their Handgun Emojis for Toy Gun*, *QUARTZ* (Apr. 25, 2018), [bit.ly/3EHDUMO](https://bit.ly/3EHDUMO) ..... 23
- Josie Cassano Rizzuti, *Social Media: Are the Lines Between Professional and Personal Use Blurring?*, 12 *MCMMASTER J. COMM'N* 78 (2020) ..... 24
- Jimit Bagadiya, *500+ Social Media Statistics You Must Know in 2023*, *SOCIALPILOT* (Feb. 7, 2023), [bit.ly/3ZnbHTt](https://bit.ly/3ZnbHTt) ..... 20, 21
- Judge Lynn Adelman & Jon Deitrich, *Extremist Speech and the Internet: The Continuing Importance of Brandenburg*, 4 *HARV. L. & POL'Y REV.* 361 (2010) ..... 18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Katy Hollingsworth, *What Happened to Justin Carter, League of Legends ‘Terrorist,’* GAME SKINNY (Feb. 13, 2014), [bit.ly/3IrlGQI](http://bit.ly/3IrlGQI) ..... 17
- Ken Strutin, *Social Media and the Vanishing Points of Ethical and Constitutional Boundaries*, 31 PACE L. REV. 228 (2011) ..... 20
- Leslie Kendrick, *Speech, Intent, and the Chilling Effect*, 54 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1633 (2013) ..... 8
- Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, *Incendiary Speech and Social Media*, 44 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 147 (2011) ..... 17, 26, 27
- MacKenzie Wutzke, *The Psychology of Social Media Sharing: How You Can Use It to Boost Your Content*, COSCHEDULE BLOG (Jan. 25, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3Z3Z5B3> ..... 20
- MARK KNAPP & JUDITH A. HALL, NONVERBAL COMMUNICATION IN HUMAN INTERACTION (7th ed. 2010) ..... 21
- Noam Shpancer, *Why You Might Share More Intimately Online*, PSYCHOL. TODAY (June 24, 2014), [bit.ly/3xWek36](http://bit.ly/3xWek36) ..... 24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Qiyu Bai et al., *A Systematic Review of Emoji: Current Research and Future Perspectives*, 10 FRONTIERS IN PHSYC. 1 (2019) ..... 22
- R. George Wright, *Objective and Subjective Tests in the Law*, 16 U.N.H. L. REV. 121 (2017) ..... 12
- Randy Borum et al., *Threat Assessment: Defining an Approach for Evaluating Risk of Targeting Violence*, 17 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 323 (1999) ..... 29
- S. Dixon, *How the Internet Has Affected Free Speech According to Adults in the United States as of March 2022*, STATISTA (June 14, 2022), [bit.ly/3ZmdN6e](https://bit.ly/3ZmdN6e) ..... 18
- Sarah Morrison-Smith & Jaime Ruiz, *Challenges and Barriers in Virtual Teams: A Literature Review*, 2 SN APPLIED SCIS. 1 (2020) ..... 24
- Steffen Steinert & Matthew James Dennis, *Emotions and Digital Well-Being: On Social Media's Emotional Affordances*, 35 J. PHILOSOPHY & TECH. 1 (2022) ..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES—Continued

Steven G. Gey, *The Nuremberg Files and the First  
Amendment Value of Threats*, 78 TEXAS L. REV.  
541 (2000) ..... 7

Tanya Dua, *The Year in Emojis, in 5 Charts*,  
DIGIDAY (Dec. 9, 2016), [bit.ly/3Z1MluA](http://bit.ly/3Z1MluA) ..... 22
